

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNÏANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 2nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 20, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, **BAGO CITY.**

PRESENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member SP Member HON, CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member

SP Member-ABC President HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON, RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

RESOLUTION NO. 22-192

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 2022-008 OF THE CITY PEACE AND ORDER COUNCIL (CPOC), BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PEACE AND ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY (POPS) PLAN FOR CY 2023-2025".

WHEREAS, Indorsement letter dated July 18, 2022, from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No. 2022-008 of the City Peace and Order Council (CPOC), Bago City;

WHEREAS, Section 16 of R.A. No. 7160 mandates local government units to promote the general welfare of the people and ensure public safety, peace and order;

WHEREAS, DILG Memorandum Circular No. 2015-128 dated November 2, 2015 provided for the Guidelines on the Formulation of the Peace and Order and Public Safety (POPS) Plan which had been the basis for the workshop of the Peace and Order and Public Safety-Technical Working Group (POPS-TWG) in the formulation of the CY 2023-2025 POPS Plan;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, this August Body is of the consensus to approve said Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Sergio T. Piansay, jointly seconded by SP Members Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Victor Michael A. Javellana, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, Joseph J. Colmenares, Jake Patrick Y. Torres, Jobert D. Tagobader, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 2022-008 of the City Peace and Order Council (CPOC), Bago City, entitled: "Resolution approving the Peace and Order and Public Safety (POPS) Plan for CY 2023-2025".

ATTESTED:

MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod